RESOLUTION No. 21-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RENEW THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR FILM PERMITTING IN THE CITY OF DORAL; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Public Affairs Department manages and coordinates the approval of film and still photography permits, working closely with the Parks and Recreation, Police and Public Works Departments as well as local businesses to secure film locations for TV commercials and national TV shows; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners passed Ordinance 91-50, in order to effect a one-stop permitting process within the Miami-Dade Office of Film and Entertainment; and the Ordinance allows for the County to enter into interlocal agreements with the various municipalities within Miami-Dade County in order for the Miami-Dade Film Office to permit for use of municipal property and services.; and

WHEREAS, as part of the City's Film Permitting Interlocal Agreement, Miami-Dade County has processed film permitting on behalf of Doral for the past five years. The agreement is now up for renewal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Res. No. 21-16 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute renewal of the Interlocal Agreement to continue work with Miami-Dade County for film and photography permits.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of January, 2021.

JUAN CARLO

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY